## SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2020 Second Extraordinary Session

Amendments proposed by Senator Johns to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 69 by Senator Johns

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- On page 1, line 5, delete "the plan" and insert "certain information" 2
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 3, delete lines 16 through 28 and insert:

5	"A.(1) On or before June 1, 2021, each cable service provider and video
6	service provider shall prepare and submit to the commission an emergency
7	service plan, which shall include a provider's emergency preparedness and
8	response plan to an emergency or disaster.
9	(2) The emergency service plan shall include all of the following

information:"

10

- AMENDMENT NO. 3 11
- On page 3, line 29, change "(1)" to "(a)" 12
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 4, line 2, change "(2)" to "(b)" 14
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 16 On page 4, line 4, change "(3)" to "(c)"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 18 On page 4, line 7, change "(4)" to "(d)"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 20 On page 4, line 9, change "(5)" to "(e)"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 22 On page 4, line 11, change "(6)" to "(f)"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 24 On page 4, line 14, change "(7)" to "(g)"
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 26 On page 4, between lines 15 and 16 insert:

27	"B.(1) Upon receipt of an emergency service plan, the commission shall
28	review the plan to determine compliance with the provisions of this Chapter and
29	any rules and regulations of the commission.
30	(2) On or before August first of each year, the commission shall submit
31	a written declaration certifying compliance or noncompliance with the
32	provisions of this Section for each cable service provider and video service
33	provider to the director of the Governor's Office of Homeland Security and

SFASB69 DUCHARMM 432

**Emergency Preparedness, the Senate Committee on Commerce, Consumer Protection and International Affairs, and the House Committee on Commerce.** 

C. Each cable service provider and video service provider shall review its emergency service plan on an annual basis. If any change is made to the emergency service plan, the revised plan shall be submitted to the commission on or before the following June first. If no change was made to the emergency service plan, written notification that the previously submitted plan is current shall be submitted to the commission on or before the following June first.

D. On or before March 1, 2021, the commission shall adopt rules and regulations consistent with its rulemaking authority in Article 4, Section 21(B) of the Constitution of Louisiana to implement the provisions of this Chapter.

E. The filing of an emergency service plan in accordance with the provisions of this Section shall not subject any cable service provider or video service provider to any regulatory jurisdiction by the commission not in effect on December 1, 2020.

16F. If a cable service provider or video service provider uses the same17facilities to provide any other service regulated by the commission and files with18the commission an emergency service plan for that service that includes an19emergency preparedness and response plan for cable service, video service, or20both, that cable service provider or video service provider shall not be required21to submit an additional emergency service plan pursuant to the provisions of22this Section."

23 AMENDMENT NO. 11

1

2 3

4

5

6 7

8 9

10

11 12

13

14

15

- 24 On page 4, delete lines 22 through 26 and insert:
- 25 "Section 2. This Act shall become effective on December 1, 2020."